Rule 2 47

(a) Inser full name(s)
and address(es) of
adrmeeustrator(s)

(b) insert date

Form 2 248
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Kaupthing Singer & Frniedlander Limited 00875547

In the Courtcase number
High Court of Justice 8805 of 2008
Chancery Division, Companies Court

We (a} Margaret Elizabeth Mills, Alan Robert Bloom, Patrick Joseph Brazzill and Benjamin Thomas
Cairns of Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From To

(b) 8 QOctober 2012 ﬂh\/ / (b) 7 April 2013

Signed M/X/ / Vai
lIU/I v
Joint Administrator

Dated 3 May 2013

Contact Detaiis:

You do not have to gwe any contact ML7E/DL/TM/PJIB/LO3466/43

information in the box opposite but If you

do, it will help Companies House to Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

contact you if there ts a query on the
form The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of the

public record

SATURDAY

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of

Compantes at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardif
*A2704UNT"

04/05/2013

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMOSFO04



Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander Limited -
(In Administration)

Administrators’ Progress Report to creditors for the
six month period from 8 October 2012 to 7 Apnil 2013

Ell ERNST & YOUNG




Admirustrators progress report to creditors for the period 8 October 2012 to 7 Apnl 2413

Abbreviations

The following abbreviaticns are used n this report

Adrmurustrators For the penod covered by this report and up to 26 Apnl 2013, Margaret Elizabeth Mills, Alan
Robert Bloom, Patnck Joseph Brazzilt and Thomas Merchant Burton all of Ernst & Young LLP
From 26 Apnil 2013, Margaret Ehzabeth Mills, Alan Robert Bioom, Patnck Joseph Brazzill and
Benjamin Thom Catms all of Emst & Young LLP e

BoE The Bank of England _:7 . : _ o L _

CfD Contract for difference _ o . ,_: -

Edge The Edge ntemet deposit faciity T

FCA Financial Conduct Authonity (formerly Financial Services Auth_é!‘my) T

FSA Financial Services Authonty o i ) - —T_

FSCS _ _ _____ Fnancal Services Compensation Scheme T i ) jn T

Funding Singer 8 Fnedlander Funding plc _ ]

GP KCP I (GP) Limited B T T

HMRC Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs }

HMT Her Majesty's Treasury -

ING iNG Direct NV T T

Inital Meeting The nital meeting of creditors held on 1 D_e_celbgr_m@__ ’ _ _

IT Information technology o B —__M i L T

Khf Kaupthing Bank hf N - T o o

KSF Kaupthung Singer & Fredlander Limied ’i__ T :—:

KSF Group KSF and its subsidiary companies o

KSIOM Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander (Isle of Man) Limited i

LPA Law of Property Act 1925

LTV Loan to Value o ) N _ . .

Master Kaupthing Caprtal Pariners il Master LP Inc i

Ovemding Objectives Certan objectives set out m the Transfer Order which overrode those in paragraph 3{1) of
Schedule B1 to the Act for a penaod of six months from 8 October 2008

Proposals Administrators’ Statement of Proposals dated 14 November 2008 as provided to creditors
pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Repo Repurchase Agraement

SAF Singers Asset Finance B _ ) 7ﬁ—(_‘_ - -

SAFH Singers Asset Finance Holdings Limited ) e T

Scheme Singer & Fnedlander Limited Pension and Assurance Scheme

SCML Singer Capital Markets Limited formerly Kaupthing Smger & Fnedlarﬁéaﬂal Markets
Limited )

SFAM Singer & Fnedlander Asset Management Limited - o T

SFAM LLP Singer & Frredlander Asset Manage;nent LLP _ T __—_ T

“sFCM Singer & Fnedlander Capnal Management Lwnited I L

SFIM Group Singer & Friedlander Investment Management Limited and |ts subsndnaries ) .

SFIP Singer & Fnedlander Investment Properties Limited e

Shawbrook Shawbrook Bank Lurited ——

SIP Statement of insolvency Practice _ o o

S0A Statement of Affars L

S53A Services and Secandment Agreement e

The Act The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) - -

The Company Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander Limited ~ . .

The Group Kaupthing Group LK Liruted and s subsdianes. L

The Notas A £250m floating rate guaranteed note 1ssued bﬁundmg on 26 January 2005 T __ :

The Rules The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) o

Transfer Order Kaupthung Singer & Friedlander Limted Transfer of Certan ngh\s and Liabies Order 2008
(as amended) B o e

TSA Transihional Services Agreement

Ermst & Young b




Adminustrators progress report to creduors for the perrod B October 2012 to 7 Apnl 2013

Notice: about this report

This report has been prepared by the Administrators solely to provide creditors with additional
information concerning the progress of the Administration in accordance with Rule 2 47(3) of
the Rules Nothing in this report should be relied upon for any purpose including, without
limitation, 1in connection with any investment decision in relation to the debt, secunties or any
other financial interest of any member of the KSF Group including for the avoidance of doubt
any decision to buy or sell or not to buy and sell any debt, securities or other financial

interest  Anyone making such investment decisions should rely on the:r own enquines prior
to making such decisions and none of the Administrators, Ernst & Young LLP, its partners,
members, employees, professional advisers or agents accept any hability and/or assume any
duty of care to any third party, (whether it 1s an assignee or successor of another third party
or otherwise) in respeact of this report

No representation or warranty, express or implied, 1s given by KSF, the Administrators or
Ernst & Young LLP or any of their respective directors, pariners, officers, affihates,
employees, advisors or agents (and any warranty expressed or impled by statute 1s hereby
excluded) as to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this report or any other
document or information supplied, or which may be supplied at any tme or any opinions or
projections expressed herein or therein, nor 1s any such party under any obligation to update
the report or correct any inaccuracies or omissions in it which may exist or become apparent
In particular, for reasons of commercial sensitivity, information on cerlain matters has not
been included in the report

No responsibility or habihty 1s accepted for any loss or damage, howsoever arising, that you
may suffer as a result of this report and any and all responsibiity and hability 1s expressiy
disclaimed by KSF and Ernst & Young LLP or any of them or any of their respective directors,
partners, officers, affihates, employees, adwvisors or agents

The information contained in this report has been prepared by the Administrators  In
preparing this report, the Administrators have relied upon information from the KSF Group
records Although the Administrators have no reason to doubt the accuracy of that
information, they are unable to warrant or represent that it or any information provided by a
third party 1s accurate or complete The Adnmunistrators act at all times solely as agents of
KSF and without personal hability

Please note that amounts included in this report are stated in Sterling  However, there are
some amounts that are denominated in other currencies and, therefore, may be subject to

foreign exchange movements These foreign exchange movements have been highlighted
as foreign exchange gains/losses in the Receipts and Payments account

The estimated outcome described in this report 1s provided as an lliustration only and may not
represent the actual value of future dividends which may be paid to creditors A number of
assumptions have been made to amve at these figures, some of which may prove to be
incorrect Any actual future dividends received by creditors will depend on a number of
factors including the actual realisations of KSF and ifs actual habilities  Clearly, an increase
or decrease Iin the asset realisations and/or an increase or decrease in the habilities of KSF
will impact the final outcome for creditors

£rnst & Young |




Administiators progress report to creditors for the penod 8 October 2012 to 7 April 2013

Contents

1 Introduction ... " v e w v . . 1

2. Summary of key developments ... A . . - . 3

3  Update on conduct of the Administration

4  Creditorupdate ... . . . .. S ]

5. Other matters.... v e e s e e . . v 14

Appendix A Receipts and payments account for the period 8 October 2008 to 7 Apnl
2013 17

Appendix B Statutory and other information 19

Appendix C  Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander - group structure 20

Appendix D Summary of Administrators’ time costs for the period 8 QOctober 2008 to 7
April 2013 21

Ernst & Young b




Admumstrators progress report to creditors for the penod B October 2012 te 7 Apni 2013

introduction

Background

On 8 October 2008, KSF entered into Admimistration and ME Mills, AR Bloom, PJ Brazaill and
TM Burton were appointed to act as Administrators by arder of the High Court in London
Under the terms of the appointment, any act required or authcrised to be done by the
Administrators may be carned out by any cne of them

On 26 Apnl 2013, TM Burton retired as Administrator of KSF and BT Cairns was appointed as
Joint Administrator by the High Court of Justice Chancery Division, Companies Court on the
applhcation of the continuing Joint Administrators  This application was made due to TM
Burton's forthcoming retrement from Ernst & Young LLP Further statutory and other
information 1s shown in Appendix B of this report

This report, including its appendices, constitutes the Administraters’ ninth six monthly report
on the progress of the Administration pursuant to Rule 2 47(3) of the Rules This report
provides details of the work undertaken in the period 8 October 2012 to 7 Apnl 2013 and
should be read in conjunction with the Administrators’ previous reports and updates and
certain other formal announcements

Copies of the above documents and other announcements are available on the KSF website,
www kaupthingsingers co uk

Summary of the Administration objectives

The objective of the Administration 1s to realise KSF's business and assets in a manner which
will result in a more advantageous realisation for KSF creditors as a whole than would be
achieved on a winding up {a formal iquidation, as defined in the Act), without first being in
Administration Additionally, for the first six months of the Administration, the Administrators
were directed by the Transfer Order to achieve the Overnding Objectives of

»  Ensuring that KSF provides, and manages the affairs, business and property of KSF to
enable it to prowvide, the services and facilities reasonably required by ING to discharge
its obligations 1n respect of the nghts and liabilities under the second transfer (as defined
in the Transfer Order)

»  Ensunng that KSF performs the other obligations imposed on it by or under the
Transfer Order

As previously reported, the above Overnding Objectives have been completed

Following the successful sale of the Asset Finance business in March 2012, the key focus of
the administration continues to be recovering the outstanding loans from the banking loan
book

Creditors’ Committee

The Adminustrators and their staff continue to meet regularly with the Creditors’ Committee to
provide them with our reports on the progress of the administration and to consult with them
on any major matters, by way of actual meetings or via conference calls These and other
Committee matters are dealt with separately in the body of this report

Permission to make distributions and extension to the Admunistration

The Administrators applied to Court in April 2009 to {I) request the Court's permission to
make distributions to unsecured creditors pursuant to Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 to the
Act, and (1) extend the Administration for a period of up to three years, until 7 October 2012
As previously reported, the application was successful and an Order of the Court was 1ssued
on 24 Apnt 2009

As previously advised, the Admimistrators applied to Court on 18 May 2012, to extend the
adrministration for a further penod of three years, until 7 October 2015 The application was
successful and an Order of the Count was 1ssued on 10 August 2012

Emst & Young {1




Admirustrators progress report to creditors for the penod B October 2012 to 7 Apnl 2013

Future reporting

The Administrators’ next formal report to creditors wiil be in approximately six months time
covering progress in the period to 7 October 2013

Ernst & Young 2




Admnwtraters prograss report to creditors for the penod 8 Octaber 2012 to 7 Apni 2013

Summary of key developments

Progress in the period
The body of the report below details the major areas of progress since 8 October 2012, the areas of
particular significance being

» Banking loan book recoveries of £55m, increasing total loan recovenes to £2,013m as at 7 Apnl
2013,

» Payment of the ninth dividend to unsecured creditors on 31 October 2012 at a rate of 3p In the
E,

» Issuing the tenth notice of intended dividend to unsecured creditors on 11 March 2013 and,

» In thus report the estimate of the range for total dvidends to non preferential creditors remains at
84p to 86 5p inthe £,

Full details of recoveries made for the penod of this report together with the total realisations to 7
April 2013 are set out in Appendix A, being the Administrators' Receipts and Payments account

Dividends to creditors

On 31 October 2012, the Administratars paid a minth dividend totalling £122,723,001, being 3p in £ to
agreed unsecured creditors  On 11 March 2013, a notice of intention to declare a tenth dividend to
unsecured creditors was 1ssued and a copy published at www kaupthingsingers co uk

Itis the Administrators’ intention to provide updates on the dividend timing and, If appropnate,
quantum, via the KSF website

The historical and estimated future distribution timetable 1s set out below

Oividends ' Date of Distnbution Quantum (p in £)

First dmidend 22 July 2009 20pinE

Second dividend T - 9 December 2009 10pin £

Third dividend - 30 March 2010 Sping )

Fourth dividend s Tt "728 July 2010 10pn £

Fifth dvidend i 8 December 2010 8pn £ o

Sith dmvidend 25 May 2011 BpINE

Seventh dvidend T 8 Qctober 2011 Spin€

Eghth dvidend T T T T2 May 2012 10pin£

Ninth dnidend T T T3 October 2012 3pink

Total paid to date T - T6pm € -

Tenth dmvidend Late May / Jung 2013 T T Twantum o be
determined

Emst & Young |23




Administzators’ progress report to creditors for the pertod 8 October 2012 to 7 April 2013

Developments post 7 Apnl 2013

On 10 Apnl 2013, KSF entered into a Secondment and Services Agreement (*SSA") with Singers &
Friedlander Asset Management LLP ("SFAM LLP"), in relation to the back office services of KSF
Under this agreement, which s until 31 December 2014 all 13 remaining KSF staff were transferred
to SFAM LLP iIn addition, certain business assets and frademarks of KSF were sold to SFAM LLP
and the lease of 21 New Street, London, EC2M 4HR, was assigned to SFAM LLP

This agreement represents further efforts by the Administrators to reduce the ongoing costs of the
Administration and maximise returns to the creditors

On 26 Apnl 2013, TM Burton retired as Admimistrator of KSF and BT Cairns was appointed as Joint
Admimsstrator by the High Court of Justice Chancery Divsion, Companies Court on the application of
the continuing Joint Administrators  This application was made due to TM Burton's forthcoming
retirement from Ernst & Young LLP

Ernst & Young 4




Administrators progress report to creditors for the penoed 8 October 2012 to 7 Apnik 2018

Update on conduct of the Administration

Banking loan book

KSF loan books

The KSF loan books compnse three distinct portfolios being corporate, property and pnvate banking
The SoA value (these are book values and not estimated to realise values) of each loan book and
collections to date are set out below

Actual capital cash

SoA as at coliections to Actual total cash
£'m) 8 QOctober 2008 7 April 2013 collections to 7 Apnl 2013
“Corporate 631 624 680
Property 864 492 523
Private Banking 1115 753 810
Sub participations = KSIOM 167 - -
Sub participations — Khf 190 - -
Total 2,967 1,869 2,013
Notes
1 Cash collections are converted into steriing as at transaction date exchange rates
2 Corporate banking receipts exclude cash receved from warrant cancellation and Swap settfements of ¢ £26m
3 Property banking receipts exclude swap settlements of ¢ £1m
4 Forthe purpose of the loan book update, recovenes have been rounded to the nearest £m
5  The explanaton of the differences between the loan book receipts as per the 7 Apni 2013 Receipts and Paymenits

{Appendix A) and the above collections 1s detaried below

Total cash receipts to 7 Apnl 2013 from the Banking loan book are £2,013m compnising £1,868m
capital repayments, £130m interest repayments and £14m fees As previously noted, the loan book
analysis n this section quotes different numbers to the Receipts and Payments section of the report
This I1s because the analysis above translates all foreign currency receipts into sterling {("GBP”} at
transaction date exchange rates, whereas the receipts and payments table franslates USD and EUR
balances into GBP as at the receipts and payment reporting date's exchange rates In addition, the
receipts and payments analysis includes swap settlements and warrant cancellations not included
above

The focus of the Administrators continues to be to manage recovery of the loan books to maximise
reahsations for creditors

As first reported In the April 2012 report, SFAM LLP, an entity owned and operated by the former KSF
banking staff, has entered into and 1s operating In accordance with the SSAwith KSF  Under this
agreement, which has a two year term expinng on 31 December 2013, the staff of SFAM LLP are
seconded to KSF Under the supervision of the Administrators and their staff, the secondees

manage the day-to-day recovery operations of the loan book All credit related decisions are
presented to the Administrators at Credit Committee meetings for approval Credit committee
meetings are held two times a week

The strategy that was established for each individual exposure following the detalled faciity by facility
review at the ocutset of the Administration continues to drive the overall recovery strategy on the
Banking loan book However, as necessary, the Administrators regularly review these strategtes in
light of new developments and changing crcumstances with the aim of maximising realisations and,
where possible, seeking early repayment and recovery of exposures as appropriate

Histoncally, it has been necessary for KSF to make further drawdown payments to customers or
other 3" parties to preservefenhance value In KSF's security or to comply with requirements under
the relevant faciity documentation To date, drawdowns of this nature total £45m, of which £43m has
been recovered through capital repayments on the associated loans As such, the current net
drawdown position 1s £2m, which 1s significantly lower than at the date of our last report This is
largely a result of repayments of a number of high value loans where further drawdowns had
occurred To the extent that KSF has had to provide further funds beyond those initially envisaged as
debt inance, where the facility agreements permit, an appropnate commercial rate of interest 1s

being charged

Emst& Young 5




Administralors progress report to creditars for the penod 8 October 2012 ta 7 Apri 2013

Lecan book provisions are reviewed quarterly on a loan by loan basis  Write-offs are only crystaliised
and booked when all possible collection routes for a particular debt have been fully explored Any
write-offs are verfied and approved by the Administrators The amount wntten off in the pernod was
£64m, bringing write-offs to date to £599m

Information on estimated future recovenes 1s monitored by KSF, the Administrators and their staff on
a loan-by-loan basis However, the Admmistrators are not able to provide further information with
respect to estimated future recovenes due to the commercial sensitivity of the data  In adddion, i
also subject to vanous other factors that may affect quantum and timing

Private Banking

& months from

Actual cash collected (£'m) 8 Qctober 2008 to 8 October 2012 to 8 October 2008 ta
7 October 2012 7 Apnl 2013 _ 7 Apni 2013
Captial 739 14 ©TT7s3
Interest 55 - 55
Fees o2 — . o 4
Total 796 14 810

Note where total interest and fees received are less than £1m, these have been shown as zero in the above table

SoA value less

actual capital SoA value less

SoA value as at collections to 7 Apnl actual total collections

_(E'm) 8 October 2008 2013 to 7 April 2013
Bogk value 1,115 362 305
Sub participations = KSIOM 167 - .
No of borrowers 372 25 25

The chart helow sets out the mix by segment of the Private Banking loan book by the value of
amounts outstanding as at 7 Apnl 2013

Mix by segment at 7 Apnil 2013

Others {(18%)

Yachts (53%})

Note ‘Others'mcludes, secunhies backed loans, unsecured loans and cash backed loans

The Private Banking loan book continues to be managed in three segments, property, yacht & aircraft
and ‘other” As previously reported, KSF exited from its final aircraft loan during the penod to 7 Apnil
2012, leaving only portfolios secured by yachts in this segment

The typrcal UK residential mortgage written by Private Banking was a five year, interest only
morigage to a high net worth indiwidual customer Such loans remamn difficult to refinance given high
LTV ratios, the imited number of active lenders in the current market and increased default nsk given
the current econornic conditions  KSF 1s now pursuing “recovery” or “enforcement” procedures on a

Emsi & Young 6




Administrators progress repoit to creditors for the penod 8 October 2012 to 7 Apnl 2013

significant proportion of the remaining loans following their expiry However, many of the remaining
lcans are regulated mortgages, increasing the forbearance required to be granted to borrowers
pursuant to the regulatory provisions governing such mortgages As a result, KSF's strategy for
these loans continues to be focused on early communication with customers of the need to refinance
on or before matunty subject to regulated mortgage provisions

As at 7 Apnl 2013, 53% of the total Private Banking loan book by book value was related to the
yachts segment Activity continues to focus on encouraging borrowers to refinance or to sell the
secunty on a voluntary basis KSF had managed to exit 25 of its 26 posihons in respect of the yacht
& arrcraft book as at 7 Apni 2013 and efforts continue to encourage the refinance of the remaining
longer maturing loan

As previously reported, KSF had sub-participations in a number of private banking loans advanced
by KSFIOM The loans represented a claim against KSFIOM which was the subject of a mandatory
set-off against the claim submitted in the administration of KSF by KSFIOM

Corporate loan book

6 months from

Actual cash collected (£'m) 8 October 2008 to 8 October 2012 i 8 October 2008 to

7 October 2012 7 April 2013 7 April 2013
Capital 610 14 624
Interest 48 - 48
Fees 8 - 8
Total 666 14 580

Note where {otal interast and fees receved are fess than £1m, these have been shown as zero in the above table

SoA value less

actual capital S0A value less actual

S0A value as at collections to 7 Apnl total colfections to

Em) 8 October 2008 2013 7 April 2013
Book value 631 7 (49)
Sub participations — Khf 190 190
No ol borrowers 7 T 7

The Corporate loan book 1s managed by loan type and compnses of syndicated loans, club loans
and bilateral/senicr lender loans

The chart below sets out the mix by segment of the Corporate loan book by the value of amounts
outstanding as at 7 Apnl 2013

Mix by segment at 7 April 2013

Syndicated (14%)

Club (23%

Bi-lateral {63%)

Bilateral/senior lender loans represented 63% of the Corporate loan book as at 7 Apnl 2013
Typically, KSF 1s aither the sole lender or a senior lender alongside a UK clearing bank holding a

Ernst & Young |7




Administrators’ progress report to creditors for the penod B October 2012 to 7 Apnl 2013

significant portion of a small syndicate on what are generally private equity backed companies The
current strategy continues te focus on encouraging the borrower and/or other individual members of
a syndicate to refinance KSF's position

Dunng the pernod to 7 Apnl 2013, KSF continued to make progress on the Corporate ioan book
Since the date of Adminsstration, KSF has exited over 90% of its Corporate positions, significantly de-
nsking the book, leaving largely bi-lateral and club deals to be worked out Activity continues to
revolve around encouraging consensual debt restructunng and refinancing where possible, although
in a number of cases KSF has appointed administrators over companies where the borrower has
been unable to repay the debt due and administration presented a better opportunity for recovery

As previously reported, KSF has sub-participation positions m Corporate loans advanced by Khf
These sub-participations are ‘silent’ in that Khf 1s the lender of record and, therefore, these KSF sub-
participations form part of the KSF claim submitted to the Winding-up Committee of Khi Further
information in respect of the Khf claim can be found in the body of this report

Property loan book

6 months from

Actual cash collected (£'m) 8 October 2008 to 8 October 2012 to 8 Octoher 2008 {0
7 October 2012 7 April 2013 7 Aprd 2013

Capital 469 23 492
Interest 24 3 27
Fees 3 1 4
Total 496 27 523
SoA value less actual SoA value less

SoA value ag at capital Goltections actual total collections

{£'m) 8 October 2008 To 7 Apnt 2013 To 7 Aprd 2013
Book value 864 372 341
No of horowers 220 41 41

The chart below sets out the mix by segment of the Property 1oan book by the value of amounts
outstanding as at 7 April 2013

Mix by segment at 7 April 2013

UK Property
{26%)

Overseas <
Property (74%}

As previously reported, since the date of Administration we have exited over 80% of the property loan
book accounts Following closure of these accounts, we have now amalgamated the small number
of outstanding lcans in the Property Partnerships and Property Finance categores into UK and
Overseas Property, as appropriate

The largest exposures in the property loan book continue to be to the UK residential market,
development land in the Canbbean and structured development projects in the UK The focus

Ernst & Young 8




Adminwstrators progress report to creditors for the penod 8 Octaber 2012 to 7 Apnl 2013

continues to be to work with borrowers and encourage them to refinance andfor sell completed
developments or development land However, where borrowers are uncooperative and/or are In
breach of therr loan faciities, steps are taken to realise the value of our secunty by the appointment
of LPA/Fixed Charge receivers or administrators, and to pursue borrowers and guarantors under
personal guarantees in order to recover shortfalls where this 15 deemed appropriate

We are continuing to meet requests for funds where expenditure 1s necessary to preserve/enhance
the value of the secunty However, where appropnate, in the meantme we are realising part built
assets and have also entered into joint venture arrangements with third partes It should be noted
that access to development finance in the market remains challenging and continues tc stifle
transactions that would allow quick refinancing or sales of the security at appropriate levels of value

There are a relatively small number of UK commercial facilities outstanding within the property loan
book, many of which have outstanding balances in excess of the market value of the Bank’s secunty
We continue to seek consensual restructurings where feasible, with a view to enhancing KSF's
security through, for example, seeking revised planning permission on schemes which have proven
not to be commercially viable

The majonty of the cutstanding Overseas Property loans relate to development sites in the
Carnbbean, where a lack of avallable credit and weak market conditions continue to mit sales and
refinance opportunities, as well as a number of development sites and properties in France There
has been some success and progress in the marketing and realisation of both completed
developments and development land n this period and this continues to be a key focus of the
Administrators However, these markets remain more challenging than in the UK and therefore,
Caribbean loans are forming an increasing proportion of the residual propery loan book

Kaupthing Bank hf

As previously reported, KSF entered into a settlement agreement with Khf in May 2012 pursuant to
which the Khf Winding-up committee accepted part of KSF's ¢laim in the amount of £302m  In
addition, a claim in the amount of c £10m in relation to certain bonds issued by Khf has been
accepted through the Trustee of the bonds

Correspondence 1s ongoing between the Administrators and the Khf Winding-up Committee to settle
those components of the KSF claim, with a gross value of £185,121,499, which were not resolved in
the May 2012 settlement agreement, principally relating to loan sub-participation agreements The
Administrators have recently reached agreement in principal with the Khf Winding-up Committee in
respect of the value at which these components of the claim will be accepted Currently, however,
this 1s subject to formal Winding-up Committee approval and, therefore, we are unable to provide any
further details at this time

The Administrators continue to attend creditors' meetings convened by the Khf Winding-up
Commuittee and note that the proposed launch of a composition proposal to creditors in the fourth
quarter of 2012 has been delayed pending approval of certain aspects by the Central Bank of
Iceland The Administrators would expect that the composition proposal will provide an indication of
the Iikely timing and level of return to creditors but we are unable to provide any indication of the
timing of the release of the composition proposals pending any update from the Khf Winding-up
Committee

The Administrators will continue to attend all creditors meetings convened by the Winding-up
Committee to ensure that they are able to take any appropnate action in relation to the clam
submitted by KSF

Further information in relation to the Khf Winding-up proceedings, including copies of the
announcements and progress reports 1ssued to creditors, are available on the Khf website
{(www kaupthing com), and provide greater detail in respect of all matters relating to the Khf estate

Separately tc the claims submitted by KSF in the Khf Winding-up, and as previously reported, Khf
commenced proceedings in the District Court of Reykjavik in relation to the proposed rescission of
the repurchase of two bonds by Khf in May 2008 The Administrators have worked with local counsel
to submit KSF's defence to the proceedings and we understand that the matter 1s due to be heard by
the Icelandic Court on 27 May 2013

Ernst & Young | 9




Admirustrators progress report to creditors for the pencd 8 October 2012 to 7 Aprl 2013

To the extent that Khf 1s successful in these proceedings, the Khf Winding-up Committee consider
that they will be entitled to set-off the debt (¢ €9m plus interest) against KSF's agreed claims in the
Winding-up The Administrators do not agree with this mterpretation

Edge Migration

On 8 October 2008, HMT and ING entered into an agreement which required KSF to provide or
procure the provision of services in relation to the Edge business during the time perod in which 1t
was physically transferred from KSF to INGD (the “Service Agreement™) Section 23 of the Transfer
Order bound KSF to the Service Agreement as it If were a party Between the pertod of 8 October
2008 and 7 February 2009 (the “Relevant Period”), KSF provided or procured the provision of
services pursuant to the Service Agreement As a consequence of the provision of these services,
there were vanous funds flowing between KSF and ING during the Relevant Perniod

In May 2012, a settlement agreement was finalised between KSF, the FSCS and ING to formalise
the aggregate balance of the Edge accounts as at 8 October 2008 which were transferred to ING In
accordance with the Transfer Order

A full reconciliation of the vanous funds flowing between KSF and ING during the Relevant Penod
has now been finalised and, In November 2012, KSF and ING entered into a settlement agreement
to record their agreement to the reconciliation and the net funds that are payable by KSF to ING
pursuant to the Services Agreement In accordance with the settlement agreement, KSF has made a
payment in the amount of ¢£0 35m to ING

Accordingly, all matters between KSF, ING, FSCS and HMT in relation to the Edge business have
now been formally concluded

Subsidiary companies
Singer Asset Finance subsidiaries (Asset Finance)

As previously reported, the sale of the Asset Finance division of KSF to Shawbrook was completed
on 22 March 2012

The Creditors will be aware that ¢ £16 8m of possible further consideration 1s being held in two
escrow accounts following the sale

The remaining monies held in escrow relate to two specific tax 1ssues which will not be resolved untl
approximately late Q2 2013 and Q1 2015, respectively

Singer & Friedlander Investment Management Group

We continue to work with the SFIM management team o resolve the remaining issues which will
allow the solvent iquidation of SFCM (subject to FCA, formerly the FSA, approval) This will be
followed by the solvent hquidation of SFIM, again subjectto the approval of the FCA to rehnguish the
Investment Management Advisory licence

The main 1ssue preventing SFCM and SFIM being placed into solvent iquidation continues to be
ensuring that the residual client monies/assets are dealt with in accordance with the appropriate
regulations and FCA guidance Work in this respect i1s ongoing and we maintain regular dialogue
with the FCA We envisage that the solvent hquidations of SFCM and SFIM (subject to FCA
approval) will commence Iin the next three to six months

Once SFCM and SFIM are placed into solvent iquidation we anticipate a sum of ¢ £2 5m will flow
through to KSF upon the conclusion of the liquidations

Singer & Friedlander Funding pic (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

As previously reported, the Funding Liguidators have retaned funds of ¢ £0 5m to discharge final
costs and expenses of the hquidation which i1s being held open to enable the Liquidators to submit a
corporation tax group relief claim to HMRC 1o utihse KSF losses, to the extent that they are available
in the year ended 8 October 2012, to shelter Funding's interest income in the igquidation peried  Itis
anticipated that Funding will be able to shelter a potential corporation tax ability of ¢ £0 1m

Once Funding’s corporation tax affarrs have been finalised, the residual funds held by the Liquidaters
will be distnbuted to KSF as the sole remaining creditor in the hquidation

Emst & Young 10




Admimistrators progtess report to creditors for the period 8 QOctaber 2012 to 7 Apull 2013 |

Other subsidiary companies

With the exception of the SFIM Group companies, all subsidiary companies in the KSF group are
either In members' voluntary hquidation, in a form of insolvency process or have been sold

To date, the following direct/indirect subsidianes have been placed into solvent iqguidation or
dissolved via strnke off procedure

Members' voluntary hquidation Date of appointment Date struck off the register

Singer & Friedlander Investment

Management Holdings Limited 31 March 2009 7 June 2011

KB Retail Advisory Limited 16 June 2009 27 December 2010

Sinul Investments Limited 16 June 2009

Wintrust Secunties Limited 16 June 2009 27 December 2010

KaupthingLimited 02 July 2009

Peaston Emerson's Green Limited 11 November 2009 27 December 2010

Singer & Friedlander Trade Finance 21 April 2010 25 October 2011

Limited

Clarke London Limited 29 March 2011 6 December 2011 .
Singer & Friedlander Asset 24 June 2011 27 September 2012 |
Management Limited

Strike off Date struck off the register

Singer & Friedlander Secretaries 21 July 2009

Limited

Kaupthing Steadfast Limited 21 July 2009

The liquidation of Sinul Investments Limited 1s expected to continue for a period of time due to the
existence of tax losses which it may be possible for other group companies to utilise in the future

The hquidation of Kaupthing Limited 1s also expected to continue for a penod of time due to claims it
has in other insolvencies As previously reported, these clams are agreed and the Joint Liguidators
awart distrbutions in respect of these clams

Attached at Appendix C 1s a summary of the current KSF Group corporate structure

Ernst & Young | 11




Administrators progress report 1o creditors for the penod 8 Oclober 2012 to 7 Apnl 2013

Creditor update

Non-preferential creditors

The Administrators are required to issue a notice of therr intention to declare a dividend to unsecured
creditors prior to the payment thereof Accordingly, prior to each dividend, all known creditors are
advised of the requirement to formally register thetr claims, to the extent that they have not already
done so, by completing an Insolvency Claim Form in accordance with Rule 2 72 of the Rules

The Administrators have received a total of 1,001 claims as at 7 April 2013, with a gross value of

¢ £5 5bn, of which 468 claims (¢ £0 6bn) were recetved from non-Edge depositors  The remaining
533 claims (¢ £4 9bn) anise from all other aspects of KSF's business including repurchase and
denvative counterparties, CfD clients, landlords, trade creditors, employees, employee taxes,
pension scheme, associated companies and the FSCS n relation to Edge accounts The claims of
these creditors rank equally as non-preferential clams

As at 7 Apnil 2013, claims to the value of ¢ £4 09bn have been admitted to rank for dividend and
c £1 4bn have been rejected, with the current estmated maximum claims not expected to exceed
c£4 12bn

In addition to new claims, the Administrators have been contacted by creditors advising that they
have assigned their debts to a third party Whilst this does not have an impact on the overall value of
claims admitted for dividend, it does require adjustment to the Administrators' records in relation to
the assigned claim

During the period, a claim in the amount of ¢ £44m has been withdrawn as a result of a settlement
with the client in refation to therr credit faciiies A number of intercompany account claims have also
been withdrawn as they relate to solvent subsidiaries and are, ulimately, payable to KSF as
shareholder

The Administrators continue to be proactive In processing cutstanding ¢laims and new clams
received in response to dividend notices There are currently 6 disputed or non-agreed claims with a
gross value of ¢ £16 9m

At the time of paying each dividend, the Administrators are required to make provision for the
dividend entittements payable in respect of those claims which were disputed or not agreed in whole
or part at the date of the dwvidend Accordingly, as these claims are resolved, funds reserved at prior
dividends are used to settle any dividend entittements attributable to the finalised clams and any
surplus funds reserved against such claims released back to the estate

Dividends to non-preferential creditors

As you will be aware, on 10 September 2012, the Administrators issued a notice of their intention to
declare a ninth dividend to unsecured creditors  Subsequently, on 31 October 2012, the
Administrators declared and paid the ninth dvidend of 3p in the £ to creditors whose claims had been
admitted to rank for dividend The initial cost of the ninth dvidend to the estate was £122,723,001,
being 3p in the £ on claims of £4,090,766,711 At the time of paying the ninth dwidend, the
Administrators made a prowvision of £46,109,791 for unsettled claims in the amount of £60,670,778

On 11 March 2013, the Administrators 1ssued a notice of their intention to declare a tenth dividend to
unsecured crediors and published a copy on the KSF website www kaupthingsingers co uk _The last
date for proving to qualify for the tenth dwvidend was 22 Apnil 2013 The Administrators are required
to declare the tenth dividend within two months of this date

It 1s the Administrators’ intentton to provide updates on the tenth dividend timing and, if appropriate,
quantum, via the KSF website

Further dvidends will be made at regutar intervals, subject to the agreement of the Creditors'
Committee and the level of distnbutable funds making it cost effective to do so The Admrmustrators
will continue to use the KSF website to provide updates n relation to dvidend biming in between
progress reparts It 1s the Administrators’ current (intention to pay a further dwvidend by

31 December 2013

Creditors should note that as the majonty of the assets other than the outstanding loan book and the
claim against Khf have been collected, the level of future dividend payments after the tenth dividend

Ermnst & Yaung 12




Adminstzators progress report to creditors for the pernod 8 October 2012 to 7 Apnl 2013

will be dependent on the iming and quantum of ongoing loan book recovenes, and distributions from

Khi

Estimated outcome for creditors

The Admuinistrators are not in a position to provide confirmaticn of the exact timing or quantum of the
tenth or any other future dividends at this time The histonical distnbution timetable 1s set out below

Dividends Date of Distnbution Quantum {p 1n £)
First dvidend o 22 July 2009 20pn £
gemﬁa E;r_ldend ’ ) 9 December 2009 10pin £
Third dwidend ) o 30Mamh2010 ~_ spinf
Fourth dmidend C28Juy 2010 S o 10pin €
Fifth dvidend B ) 8 Decembe—r 2610 T 8ping
Suxth dwidend o _ o 25 May 2011 Sping
Seventh dividend 5 Oclober 2011 S5ping
Eghtdwvidend 2 May 2012 10pinE
Ninthdwdend 31 QOctober 2012 __ 3png
Total pad to date o o L 76p In E“
Tenth dividend o VLa{ewﬁa;l June 2013 Quantum to be

determined

On the basis of current forecast recoveries from the banking book, prudent estimates of realisations
from other assets, maximum estimates of unsecured claims and current market conditions not
detenorating, the Administrators currently estimate that total dividends to non-preferential creditors
remain in the range of 84p-86 5p in the £ The Admunistrators would stress that this estimate could
be lower or higher as there are significant 1ssues which may impact either future realisations or the
level of claims from creditors, and thus the estimate 1s Indicative and cannot be relied upon

Non-Edge deposit book

As previously reported, the Administrators and the FSCS continue to work closely in accordance with
the agreed framework and timetable for the provision of information in respect of payments made by
the FSCS to non-Edge depositors prior to payment of each dividend Whilst the FSCS have now
processed almost all compensation claims, this process remains essential to ensure that depositors
do not receive compensation from the FSCS as well as a dividend from the Adminustration

Creditors’ Committee

The Administrators continue to report on a regular basis to the Creditors’ Committee on matters of
importance in relation to KSF

The Committee continue to expend significant time in attending the formal meetings and providing
their opinions by way of consultation on major issues and again we wish to express our thanks for
this assistance and the considerable time they have committed to date

The membership of the Committee as at the end of this reporting penod, was constituted as follows
1  Cats Protection,

Financial Services Compensation Scheme Limited,

Peterborough City Council,

Kaupthing Singer & Fnedlander {Isle of Man) Limited (In Liguidation), and

g o WN

The Trustees of The Singer & Friedlander Limited Pension and Assurance Scheme

Emst & Young |13




Admnstrators’ progress report o creditors for the penod 8 Oclober 2012 to 7 April 2013

Other matters

Receipts and Payments account

The Administrators’ Recetpts and Payments account for the perod 8 Cctober 2008 to 7 Apnl 201315
attached at Appendix A, which also includes a summary of the receipts and payments for the six
month period of this report It should be noted that, where applicable, ali payments are shown
inclusive of VAT

As detalled in 'note 1' of the Receipts & Payments account at Appendix A, please note that foreign
currency transactions occurnng in currencies other than Euro and US Dollar are converted into
Sterling using the exchange rate as at the relevant date of each transaction With regard to Euro and
US Dellar, these currency transactions are converted into Sterling using the exchange rate as at 7
Apnl 2013

The funds In the Administrators’ control are held across a number of clearing banks in order to
mitigate nsk Same monies are usually invested in low nsk, short term money markets 1n order to
achieve a greater rate of return than if left in a standard business current account As at 7 Aprif 2013,
approximately half of funds held were held on short term money market deposit accounts

The Administrators’ Recelpts and Payments account Is a statement of cash recerved and cash paid
out and does not reflect estimated future realisations or costs

Please refer to Appendmx A far further details of the receipts and payments ta 7 April 2013

Statement of Affairs

As previously reported, in view of the redaction of the Directors’ SoA we have not reflected the
Directors’ Estimated to Realise valuations as required under SIP7 in the Receipts and Payments
account attached at Appendix A

Operational matters
Services and Secondment Agreement (back office)

On 10 Apnl 2013, KSF entered into a second SSA with SFAM LLP i relation to the back office
functions of KSF  As previously advised, SFAM LLP 1s an entity owned and operated by the former
KSF banking staff, which currently provides secondees to KSF in relation to the day-to-day recovery
operations of the loan book

Pursuant to the terms of this additional agreement, all remaining KSF staff were transferred to SFAM
LLF on 10 Apnl 2013 and are seconded to KSF  Under the supervision of the Administrators and
therr staff, the seconded staff manage the day-to-day back office operations supporting the
Admunustrators and collection of the loan book

As a result of the SSA, the KSF employee headcount has now reduced to nil and, therefore, salary
costs have been transferred to SFAM LLP  However, cettain annual incentive and retention
payments agreed between the Company and KSF staff prior to the SSA will remain habilities of KSF

In addition to the SSA, KSF and SFAM LLP entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement pursuant to
which SFAM LLP purchased certain business assets of KSF, including the two trademarks owned by
KSF The lease of 21 New Street has also been assigned to SFAM LLP in accordance with this
agreement

The agreements with SFAM LLP should result in reduced operating costs and enhanced realisations
{0 unsecured creditors

As the SSA was entered into after 7 April 2013, it 1s not reflected in the Receipts and Payments
account at Appendix A

information Technology matters

The Adminustrators, with the assistance of KSF's IT and operations team, review KSF's IT costs as
an ongoing process Subject to ongoing business needs, costs are reduced wherever possible

Emst & Young » 14




Adrministiators progress report to creditors for the penod 8 October 2012 to 7 Apnl 2013

KSF 1s required to retain data as part of legal and regulatory requirements The data retention
workstream has continued with the implementation and testing of the data retention solutions This
includes terminating vendor or services contracts where possible

Regulatory and Compliance

KSF and two of its subsidiaries remain FCA authonsed, and continue to requre an appropnate set of
regulatory permissions through which to hold, transact or manage assets under the Administration
The Complance, Anti-Money Laundering {AML) and Risk function 1s performed by a regulatory
specialist to ensure continuing compliance with FCA and other regulatory requirements

Durning the period, there has again continued to be frequent engagement with FCA and other
regulatory authorities on a wide range of regulatory issues, including the FCA's Final Notice on its
investigation into certain events and circumstances prior to the admiristration in October 2008

Dialogue has continued with the FCA to deregister or reduce as appropriate the number and scope of
regulatory permissicns held, to enhance efficiencies and to ensure KSF and its subsidiary

businesses are not burdened with unnecessary regulatory fees This has also entalled obtaining and
seeking to renew regulatory waivers from the requirement to produce certain regulatory and reporting
iterns and in the treatment of cltent money in the investment management subsidiaries

In terms of the borrower facing Banking ‘Front office’ and recovery activities, we continue to review
practice to identify regulatory nisks and ensure related controls, policies and procedures and
comphance input are put In place as required As a result of the changed SSA arrangements post
January 2012 relating to loan book recovenes, additional controls were established including a new
suite of management information and key nsk indicators and the establishment of a Controls
Committee These additional controls allow the Administrators to monitor the performance and
effectiveness of the revised arrangements

Taxation

The Administrators’ corporation tax and VAT teams continue to implement strategies which maximise
value for the estate of KSF by ensuring KSF's corporation tax and VAT positions are optimised

Together with ensuring that KSF's corperation tax complance obligations are fully satisfied, the
corporation tax team has focussed on obtaining payment for corporation tax losses surrendered by
KSF in each period To date, KSF has surrendered losses of approximately £26m in exchange for
payments exceeding £7 2m for the surrender of these losses We will continue to monitor the position
In order to maximise value from tax atinbutes where possible

Legal 1ssues
The Singer & Friedlander Limited Pension and Assurance Scheme

As previously reported, the Administrators rejected an slement of the claim submitted by the Scheme
in respect of the funds onginally held at the on the basis that the Scheme had already recovered
these funds in full from the BoE Trust Account The Trustee filed an application with the High Court
to appeal the Administrators’ decision and the matter is due to be heard by the Court in late July
2013

Funds paid to Khf in error prior to KSF's Administration

KSF submitted a claim in the Khf Winding-up proceedings in relation to funds in the amount of $65m
which were erroneously paid to Khf shortly prier to KSF's administration by a dernivative counterparty,
in respect of a foreign exchange dervative transaction it had with KSF  The Admuimistrators have
subsequently been advised by their legal advisors that KSF has a legal right to make a claim against
the denvative counterparty directly Accordingly, the Administrators agreed with the Khf Winding-up
Commuttee that the $65m claim made by KSF against Khf would be held pending the finalisation of
the position as between KSF and the denvative counterparty

The Administrators approached the derivative counterparty to seek consensual settlement of the
matter but were adwvised that the counterparty strongly rejected that KSF has any grounds to make a
claim against them The Administrators' legal advisors subsequently responded to the concerns
raised by the counterparty and advised that, subject to any additional information being provided to

Emst & Young 115




Adrunistrators progress repori to creditors for the penod 8 October 2012 to 7 Apnl 2013

support their case, or payment of the debt in full, KSF would 1s5ue proceedings for recovery of the
debt

Absent a satisfactory response, the Administrators served notice of their claim on the dernvative
counterparty on 27 November 2012 The matter is now proceeding through the Court process but is
not expected to be heard before the Court untl early 2014

If the Court were to determine that KSF has no claim aganst the denvative counterparty, the
Administrators understand that the Khf Winding-up Committee will accept the $65m claim submitted
by KSF in the Khf winding-up proceedings

Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

Creditors are reminded that following the Initial Meeting of Creditors, at which a Creditors’ Committee
was established, the Creditors’ Committee resolved that the Administrators' remuneration be fixed on
a time-cost basis The Creditors' Committee additionally agreed that the Administrators be aiflowed to
draw 80% of therr ime costs {plus VAT and expenses) on a rolling monthly basis with the remaining
20% being subject to approval at future Creditors' Committee meetings or by separate fee
Resolution

As part of the ongoing fee approvat process, the Committee members receive a comprehensive
analysis of the Adminmstrators’ costs including time costs by activity and grade together with a
detailled fee narrative by each individual work stream

The Administrators’ total hours and time costs relating to the nine six-month penods since the date of
appomntment are analysed in the table below

Penaod to Total time costs (£) Total hours Avg hourly rate {£)
7 Apnl 2009 17,941,057 48.746 368
7 October 2009 8,403,547 ) 25,920 324
7 Apnl 2010 6,608,869 18 409 359
7 October 2010 5,676,906 15137 375
7 Apri 2011 4,692,167 12232 384
7 Qctober 2011 4,032,063 9,545 422
7 Aprl 2012 3,941,008 T T g2z T T T azm
7 October 2012 3431717 ° o 8420 7 o8
7 Apni 2013 2,783,280 6540 428
Total 57,510,704 154,172 373

*The hmea cost has increased from £3,381,680 to £3,431,717 for the pencd ending 7 October 2012, further to a fee uphft as
agreed by the Creditors’ Committee, effective from 1 July 2012

As 1s evident from the above table, time costs of £2,783 280 have been mcurred in the six months to
7 Apnil 2013, representing 6,540 hours at an average rate of £426

Thus hourly rate compares with the average hourly rate of £373 from date of appointment to

7 April 2013 The increase In the average hourly rate for the last six months, 1s pnimarily due to the
staff grade mix, and less junior staff time being required The Administrators’ cumulative time costs
incurred from date of appointment to 7 Apnl 2013 are ¢ £57 5m plus VAT

An analysis of the tme spent for both the penod of this report, and from 8 October 2008 to 7 April
2013, as required by the Associaticn of Business Recovery Professionals' (“R3") Statement of
insolvency Practice No 9 {*SIP9"), are attached as Appendix D As previcusly reported, the abave
time costs are inclusive of the Administrators’ time costs recovered from ING in the amount of £3 5m
pursuant to the transfer of the Edge depositors’ accounts

To date, disbursements of £0 4m (inclusive of Category 2 disbursements) have been incurred
Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder's firm that include elements of
shared or overhead costs In the penod of ths report, the Administrators’ disbursements totalled
c £11k plus VAT

Emst & Young 16




Appendix A Recept and payments account for the penod 8 Geotober 2008 to 7 Apnl 2013

Appendix A Receipts and payments account for the
period 8 October 2008 to 7 April 2013

Receipts and payments (all currencies are presented in Sterhng and amounts are inclusive of
VAT where applicable)

8 October 2008 Six months
to 7 Qctober to 7 April

2012 2013 Total

£'000' £000" £'000" Notes
Rece:pts L o
Qiﬁ“@@” over B L 418,074 1,716 419,790 2
Property loans_ _ 491,241 28,587 519,828 3
Private banking . 779,346 18,883 798,229 4
Corporale loans 678,907 12,451 691,358 5
Asset Finance 581,062 - 581,062 6
Realisations from Transmonal Service 14,404 - 14,404 7
Agreements
Tax 20,525 297 20,822 8
Rental ncome 5,779 : 5779
Share reahsal[o'ns—and dividends o 398,141 - 700 398,841 L _g
Financial instrument receipts e 300,384 765 301,149 i0
Inter-account cross currency receipts and 726,176 12,078 738,254 i1
presentahional foreign exchange movements _ _ ) i
Other reahsations and interest 73,820 (148) 73,672 12
Unalloccated receipts o 58 {88 o 13
 Total recelpts ) ) _ 4 487 7 917 75,271 4,563,188 L
Payments = __ S — - _ o -
Suppler payments o 230r2 97 23188 14
Staff wages and related expenses 83,348 2,042 85,390 15
Drawdown paymenis B o 44,053 1,535 45,688 16
Lega1 and ather professsonal fees 34,601 42 35,022 17
Transachon costs relating to SAF sale N 10,588 e 10,588
Insurance o o 834 86 920
Admmlstrators fees o 62,636 3.1 65,747 18
Administrators’ disbursements _ 448 13 461
7F§erltw,“[ates and utities 24315 141 24,456
Tax o 480 11 491
Financial instrument settlements B 5,622 - 5,622 19
Inler-_a_c_cgunt Cross currency payments 594,808 18,515 713,323 M
Chegues and dlrect debits released post admin_ 1,204 - 1,204 20
Bank charges and interest . N 381 11 392
Distrbutions
Dlsﬁﬁtlc-)n to preferentlal creditors 305 - 305
Distribution to unsecured creditors 3280715 122,784 3413499
Total payments C 4277410 148767 4,426,177 T
Foreign exchange gain/{loss}) o ___ 150 w9
Closing balance 210,657 (73 496) 137,161 22,

Emst & Young |17




Appendix A Recept and paymenis account fur the perod 8 Oclober 2008 {o 7 Aprdl 2013

Notes

£

)]

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20
21

22

Foreign currency transactions oceumng m AUD, CAD, HKS, JPY, NOK, NZD are converted into Steriing using an
exchange rate as af the relevant date of each transaction A Foreign exchange ganv/ioss’ line has been added to
show the effect of changes in exchange rate when physically transfermng funds from these foreign currency
accounts into Sterling accounts With regard to Euro and US Dollar receipts and payments, these transactions are
convertad into Sterfing using the exchange rate as at 7 April 2013

Cash taken over represents momes belonging fo KSF and previously held by certain third party banks These funds
are now under KSF's control These monies may include some post adrmimistration receipts which need to be
roturned to third parties  Flease note, the positive movement duning the period 15 due to the calculation of the lotal
Sterling equivalent figure which uses the month end exchange rates to transfate Euro and US Dollar receipts
Therefore, thrs movement i1s presentational only (see note 11)

A comibination of capital repayments, mterest and fee payments from the Property loan book

A combination of capital repayments, inferest and fee payments from the Prvate Banking loan book

A combination of captal repayments. interest and fee_payments from the Corporate loan book as well as cash
received from warrant cancellation and Swap settlements

A combination of capital repayments and interest payments from the Asset Finance subsidianes

This represents payment for services provided in respect of businesses that have been sold or transferred (SFIM,
SAF and Edge)

This amount relates to money received post admirustration i respect of tax bills pard in July and August 2008 on
behalf of varigus Asset Finance subsidiaries

This represents recept from the sale of shares and recept of dividends

This 1s the product of closed Financial instrument positions including ISDA valuation settlements, Bond raturities
and Coupons, Repurchase Agreements and Equity Swaps Please note, the positive movement dunng the penod is
due to the calcuiation of the total Sterfing equivalent figure which uses the month end exchange rates {o transiate
Euro and US Dollar receipts Therefore, this movement i1s presentational only (see note 11)

The movement it inter-account cross cumency recelpts & paymenls can be mainly attnbuted to the transfer of funds
held in the foreign currency bank accounts to the Sterhing account to faciltate distibutions to creditors  This receipt
line also meludes presentational foreign exchange movements since the date of the fast progress report, 7 October
2012, relating to Euro and US Dollar receipts relating to cash taken over and financial imstrurnents

This includes sundry deblors, interest recerved and miscellaneous recempts such as proceeds from the sale of chattel
assets and fee refunds, please nole that dunng the perod other reafisafions and interest reduced following the
reallocation of an incorrectly apportioned histoncal recerpt

These receipts were received in the post administration penod by KSF and have been investigated lo establish
whather they belong to KSF, or need to be returned to the remitter All amounts have now been mvestigated and the
amounts 1o be returned lo remitter are detailed in note 22

Suppher payments in relation {o ongoing costs including expenditure on IT

This represents payments for staff wages and related expenses

These payments are drawdowns provided to existing customers across the loan books in respect of loans which
have open facitties funded by KSF where the Admirstrators have assessed that the further drawings will enhance
reaftsations or reduce pofential claims

Legal and other professional fees relate to legal advice obtained, court proceedings and litigation conducted n
connection with vancus issues across the Admumisiration

Admimistrators’ fees relate to amounts actually billed dunng the current period and are, therefore, different to the
amaounts incurred 1n the penod as per the SIPY in Appendix D

These figures represent treasury denvatives close out agreements between KSF and two counter-parties involving
FX, Interest rate and Equity Swaps

These paymaeants were released immediately after appointment and before any stop couwld be placed on them

The amount distnbuted to unsecured crediors increased by ¢ £122 8m i the current period  This was largely due
to the payment of the ninth dividend on 31 October 2012, being 3p in £ on agreed unsecured claims

The closing balance represents total receipts less fotal payments plus the foreign exchange gam for the penad The
closing balance does not include a sum of ¢ £79k which the Admirustrators are holding in respect of third party
monies received in error  The Admirustrators continue to progress the repayment of these momes as and when
bank account detalls become available If the recipient canniot be idenfified the momes will be paid nto HM Court
Funds Office in due course

Emst & Young 18




Appendix B Statutory and other mformation

Appendix B
20

Statutory and other information as at 7 April

13

Company Information

Registered number

Company name

Current trading address/ registered
office address

00875947

Kaupthing Singer & Fredlander Limited

21 New Strest
London
EC2M 4HR

Former trading address

Previous names

One Hanover Street
London
W18 1AX

Singer & Fnedlander Limited until 22 August 2006

Details of the Admimistrators and of their appointment

Admimistrators

Date of appointment

By whom appointed

Court reference

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilty

Penod of Administration

ME Mills, AR Bloom, PJ Brazzill and TM Burton of
Emst & Young LLP, 1 More Londen Place, London, SE1 2AF

8 October 2008

The apponiment was made by the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court on the appheation of the Financial Services Authonty

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - case 8805 of 2008

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
camed out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting severally

Extended by7Cour1 consemt to 7 October 2015

Prescnbed Part

The Administrators have established that there are no vaild fixed or floatling charges registered
against KSF In the absence of floatng charge, there are no monies required to be set aside
to creditors under s176A of the Act being under ‘Prescnbed Part formula

Statement Concerning the EC Regulation

EC Regulation Statement

In accordance with the Credit Institutions (Reorganisation and Winding Up) Regulations 2004,
the EC Councit Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does not apply to this Administration
Under these Regulations the Administration is conducted according to UK insolvency
legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any cther European Economic Area
member State

Ernst & Young ' 19




Appendx G Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander Group struclure

Appendix C  Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander — group

structure
Kaupthing hf?
KaupthingHoldings
UK Lid *
KaupthingGroup
UK Limiteds
Singer & Fnedlander
Holdings Ltd? Wintrust Ltd®
KSF |
I
L 1
T == |
hi b Cheapside SE&F Investment
Kaupthing Ltd || Momnesstior Management Ltd? |
! i
Singer & Friedlander] Sinjul S&F Captal
Funding plc* InvestmentsLid® I Management Ltd? {7 |
i ] ! > SFIM Group
Private
I Nominees Ltdz l
I Sinpul
! NomineesLtd* i
—— T T
Notes
Entity 1s in winding up proceedings under lcelandic law 5  Entity 18 outside the junsdiction of the Administrators of KSF
2  Looking to place the enlity into members' voluntary liquidation 6 Enlty 1S 1n creditors voluntary iguidation

w

Entity 15 1n members’ voluntary iquidation

o~

Entity 1s currently under raview to dacide its strategy going
forward

Emst & Young 20




Appendix D Summary of Admunistrators time costs for the penoed 8 October 2008 to 7 April 2013

Appendix D Summary of Administrators’ time costs for the
period 8 October 2008 to 7 April 2013

Breakdown of hours charged by grade

Classification of work by Partner! Manager Other senior  Assistants Total Totaltime  Awvg hourly
funchon Director professionals & support hours costs (£) rate {£)
Accounting and admin 1,380 2 5,280 3 9969 3 14,785 7 31,4155 8,295,691 264
Asset Finance 1,1200 15104 181 —2- o 3-1_5. N _2_,_843 1 ) 1,‘:5.’;5?1 a8 _.__—;;
Bank and statutory reporting 666 1 ) 21418 o 1:{;97 5 o 5;7; i 5,0832 - :’2?004,912 _397
Banking book 4,193 0 10,738 0 12.;95'1 . *;,7033 8 33,4589 _-15,482,611 373
Crediors 8129 33891 42416 30084 114520 3690564 322
Debtors 895 748 193 B 13-6 9 _ 30-2- 5 1-10,;';';?" o 36;
Edge decommussioning 190 5228 o 299; - 11’0._ 852;.-— 301,342 354_
Edge retail accounts 1,636 5 42430 42227 _ _——;.—7_'_15—6" N T‘l?gg ) __4;1 1,844 - VC;G;
Edge retall migration 2490 1,264 8 325 - 0-0 —‘1.;46 3 765_.47_8'— o _—:§5
Employee matters 1,122 4 8452 6705 - 72.74 7 ‘72;12 8 ) 71‘.;(;4_.;;6“_“— —458-
Help desk 00 A 241 S 6_0—5— T 8610 945_(-‘;—- ) 165,622 175
Immediate tasks 31586 2070 —43-'1' 5 -_“*--71;1 B 1.67;_2_ _515;;3: 306
Investigations and CDDA 2165 140 4 135 ; o ;C:; 5;’:’ 5— i 2g4,545 - 497
Investment banking 570 470 00 o (;0 - 410‘4_0 o 55:9.6(; o 538—
IT Wind Down Project 173 1535 2_ _4;26 - 1; 0 B ‘M;:O.SB ; j é?r,zgg T -:1'}9—
KSF Capital Markets 7733 736 o 324 2 07 1,1; B— - 682,157 - _55:2—
Legat 1ssues 928 8 930 4 o _ _43 _1“ i "1?:)' N 77;19 3 ) 170;4‘2‘;3;_ o 56-0
Members ao 17 o 0707“ o _O-E— 17 669 ‘—“55_34_—
Non-Edge IT support oo o 192 1 o _—3 E)— 00 1951 —_';9.896 410
Other assets 7845 1,369 0 586 3 T '.:69 0 23.558 8 1,4&';4;0_0 ) 413
Property 1,198 8 66512 _ 3_3,8—5—0—2 ———_1;9;; - FF;S; 7.-1 {7.854H— o _-5_3"
Public relations 1ssues 100 ] 439 o 1 ;h‘wﬂﬂ .';0 51:8 19,040 —329_—
Retaill book 1170 5007 S 385 17_—_ ) 44—-0 o 1,044 8 B -4;1,179 T 43;:
Retention of title 1ssues 00 78 6 B - 00 o ﬂk;;,f - Alié:243 - .357
Sale process o - 6—2;0—_ 1.480; — 1,362 0 ] ﬁ3'02372" vi;?%&: 773'43.201 436—
Statutory duties 168 0 2493 — 2441 409 7023 —_—299.77(;_ T ‘;2:7#
Trading 5854 1,6200 - 17113 1,65;;37 ’*;;7075- AH‘IT;;:;;S_*_‘ ) 313
VAT and taxation 21888 4,747 0 7 26427 o 1.06;-;5 o 16.%44 ¢ 6.140._7;;);1 - 577 _
Total hours 19,252 6 49,831 1 51,093 0 33,9954 1541721 57,510,704 373
Total time costs (£) 13,300,733 23,896,315 14,327,832 5,985,825 57,510,?04

Avg hourly rate (£) 691 480 280 - 17'6 ) 373 ) ST T

Note The tima cost for the period 1 July 2012 to 7 October 2012 has increased subsequent to a fee uplift as agreed by the Creditors’
Commuttee, with effect from 1 July 2012

Ernst & Young | 21




Appexdix D Summary of Admunstraters’ time costs for the penod 8 Oclober 2008 to 7 Aprl 2013

Summary of Administrators’ time costs for the six month period 8 October 2012 to 7 April
2013

Breakdown of hours charged by grade

Classification of work by  Partner/ Manager Other senior Assistants Total Total time h:;:r?y
function Dhrector professionals & support hours costs (£) rate (£)
Accounting and admin 399 3463 464 9 3867 1,237 8 408 081 330
Asset Finance 167 126 7 -’ o - . 2823 19,363 - 661
E%;E‘g“ statutory 435 1696 _?35_8_:__ A 859 -_ 6348 ] 22;_;,6777' ‘_”351
Banking book 4277 1,216 3 1,286 2 775 3,0077 1278508 425
Creditors 335 89 3 31 5;~° - --4“‘ B 438-4‘ ) 716.';,236 o 3:72_
Debtors 45 - Mt;s S "'-_ _ 13;.) i — 56(;2 o 446
Employee matters 175 15_;“_”‘_ B Ten; o - 52§ 26,995k ) 514
IT Wind Down Project - 106 9 :" o 1- o 106 9 57,079 - 534
Legal 1ssues 68 1 98 1 '"“""-: S —'“. o 166 2 102,;11;“ o Wl;16
Members - 01 - 7-7“— o A-“ 0 1 7 53 o “53;1
Other assets 327 63 6 24 2 o -“" o 120 5 o "65:‘!5;"“ o ‘});_2_
Property 25 420 - 44-5 Mzma,a‘t-a; i "wja:tg
Public refations 1ssues - - 1 g‘“m o - - 18 ' 554 o 2.9.;
Sale process 10 - - —”M)- 1 8 77777 M;;;ww MMT:B;
Statutory duties 75 74 06 ‘“*“1’9“ - ‘717 ; ’""*1[;'6?;3*""’*' “;36“
Trading 205 56 1 - o - - “76 6 o :5,4“(;5“— o ;;3 )
VAT and taxation 66 1 3585 94 5 ) 7;‘2“‘“ o 591“3 B "‘34‘1‘;’6 - 5;8
W'I't;ta—rr:o;n:s— o i _7_81‘7 - 2:532 3 2,5517 624 2 6,5399 2,783,280 426
Total tl;'ne costs (£) 600,‘660 1,;46,027 739,475 97,118 2,783,280 '
Avg hourly rate (£) 1'68~ o 521 MHEQD~ o 1—5ME“ o 4:26 ) “ - B

Charging and disbursement policy
Administrators’ charging policy for fees

The size and complexity of the assignment has necessitated that the Administrators put in place a team of
Ernst & Young personne! including specialists in financial senvices, real estate, taxation, systems and IT, HR,
communications and other Advisory Services, as well as core restructuring perscnnel The work required 1s
delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the individual's
experience Work carmed out by all staff 1s subject to the overzall supervision of the Administrators

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a ume code established for the
case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to change over time Where the
Admimistrators utilise the services of specialist depariments within the Admimstrators’ firm such as tax, these
departments may charge a number of hours If and when the Admimstrators require their advice These rates
will vary and may exceed those of the Administrators’ restructunng staff

The rates used by the Admirnistrators may periodically rise over the penod of the Administration but are,
however, subject to the agreement of the Creditors’ Committee

Emst & Young 22




Appexdix D Summary of Admimistrators’ time costs for the penod 8 Qctober 2008 to 7 Apri 2013

Adrministrators’ charging policy for disbursements
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 divides disbursements into two categores

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent's
affars and referable to payment to an independent third party Such disbursements can be paid from the
insolvent’'s assets without approval from the Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors In line
with SIP 9, 1t1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their
payment

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder's firm that include elements of shared or
overhead costs SIP 9 provides that such disbursements are subject to approval as If they were

remuneration t1s our policy, in line with SIP 9, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they
are drawn

Ernst & Young | 23




